

18-2814

To Be Argued By:
SARAH S. NORMAND

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 18-2814



KATE DOYLE, NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE, CITIZENS
FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, KNIGHT
FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2709

SARAH S. NORMAND,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Procedural History	5
B. Factual Background	7
1. Records of Visitors to the White House Complex	7
C. The President’s Schedule	11
D. The Responsive Records at Issue on Appeal	12
E. The District Court’s Decision	13
1. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Claims	13
a. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision in <i>Judicial Watch</i>	13
b. The District Court’s Adoption of the D.C. Circuit’s Approach in <i>Judicial Watch</i>	16
c. The District Court’s Ruling on the Presidential Schedule Records	19

	PAGE
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the APA, FRA, and PRA	21
Summary of Argument	23
ARGUMENT.	25
Standard of Review	25
POINT I—The District Court Correctly Held That the Responsive Presidential Schedule and Visitor Records Are Not Agency Records Subject to FOIA.	25
A. FOIA Does Not Apply to Records Controlled by Congress or the President	26
B. The White House Has Clearly Manifested Its Intent to Retain Control of the Responsive Records.	32
1. WAVES and ACR Records	32
2. Presidential Schedule Records	36
C. The District Court Properly Considered the White House’s Intent to Retain Control of the Responsive Records	38
D. Requiring Disclosure Would Raise Substantial Separation of Powers Concerns	42
E. Plaintiffs Misstate the Effect of the District Court’s Ruling	45

	PAGE
POINT II—The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims Alleging Violation of the APA, FRA, and PRA	47
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims as Alleged in the Amended Complaint Are Premised on the 2015 MOU	49
B. The 2015 MOU Is Not Judicially Reviewable for Compliance with the PRA or FRA.	51
C. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Belated Request for Further Amendment.	54
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28, 40
<i>ACLU v. DoD</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140	51
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).	23, 51, 53, 57
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , <i>Office of Admin.</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	23, 52, 53, 54
<i>Bureau of Nat’l Affairs v. DOJ</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	29
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).	44
<i>Consumer Federation of America v.</i> <i>Department of Agriculture</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).	41
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>Gallop v. Cheney</i> , 642 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).	27
<i>Grand Central Partnership v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	41, 42
<i>Holy Spirit Association for the Unification of World Christianity v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	28
<i>Horoshko v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 373 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union v. City of N.Y.</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	55
<i>Judicial Watch v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).	25, 41, 43, 57
<i>Kleinman v. Elan Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Main Street Legal Servs., Inc. v. NSC</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)	25, 53, 54

	PAGE
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	27, 28, 40
<i>Robinson v. Gov’t of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Ryan v. DOJ</i> , 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	29
<i>Tax Analysts v. DOJ</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	38
<i>United We Stand America, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	36
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	50
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a).	4, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3056(a).	7, 26, 31, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3056A(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4

	PAGE
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
44 U.S.C. § 2201	15, 20, 32, 37
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380	15, 25
